EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 31st REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 10, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja - Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O. Hon. John Paul E. Erlano - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Danilo E. Enaje - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Anthony C. Callos - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Aiza E. Encinares - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Ramon E. Entico - Member, Sanggunian Bayan Hon. Norven E. Ariola - SKMF Acting President Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo - LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 135 S - 2018

A RESOLUTION TO INCLUDE HON. NORVEN E. ARIOLA, SK MUNICIPAL FEDERATION PRESIDENT, AS MEMBER OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN COMMITTEE ON HEALTH AND SANITATION, COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION, AND COMMITTEE ON ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES IN COMPLIANCE WITH REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10742 OTHERWISE CALLED "THE SANGUNIANG KABATAAN REFORM ACT OF 2015".

WHEREAS, Section 22, par. (a) and (b) of Republic Act No. 10742 otherwise known as The SK Reform Act of 2015, provides that " (a) Membership in the Sanggunian and Local Special Bodies. The duly elected president of the Pederasyon ng SK, at all levels, shall serve as ex-officio member of the sangguniang bayan xxx xxx. (b) She or He shall be the chairperson of the Committee on Youth and Sports Development in the said sanggunian, and a regular member of the Committees on Education, Environment, Employment and Livelihood, Health and Anti-Drug Abuse, and Gender and Development";

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor and duly seconded by Hon. Ramon E. Entico, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to include Hon. Norven E. Ariola, SK Municipal Federation President, as Member of the Sangguniang Bayan Committee on Health and Sanitation, Committee on Education, and Committee on Environment and Natural Resources in compliance with Republic Act 10742, otherwise called "The Sanggunian Kabataan Reform Act of 2015";

RESOLVED FURTHERMORE, that appropriate inclusion of the name Hon. Norven E. Ariola to the membership of the earlier mentioned standing committees of the Sangguniang Bayan of Gubat, Sorsogon should be made accordingly;

RESOLVED FINALLY, that copy of this resolution be furnished Hon. Norven E. Ariola, SK Municipal Federation President; Hon. Roxanne M. Escanilla, SK Provincial Federation President; Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, LGU-Gubat, Sorsogon, Ms. Shirley Del Valle, DILG-MLGOO, Gubat, Sorsogon, for their information and guidance.

APPROV	/ED.				
		I HEREBY CERTIFY	ТО	THE	
		CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:			

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer